December 1, 2025 

Landlord: TREASURE ISLAND DEVELOPMENT 

AUTHORITY, a California public benefit 
nonprofit corporation 

Tenant: BAY PADEL, LLC., a California limited 

liability company 

Leased “Premises” (Section 2.1): Parcel A: approximately thirty-nine thousand 

(39,000) square feet of space located on the 
Eastside of Hangar 2; and Parcel B: 
nonexclusive use of approximately seven 
thousand two hundred and fifty (7,250) square 
feet of space located on the Southeast and 
middle areas of Hangar 2, Treasure Island, 
San Francisco, California, all as more 
particularly shown on Exhibit A. 

Facility: Hangar 2 

Term: (Section 3.1): Commencement date: December 1, 2025

[...]

During the Early Entry period, 
Tenant shall operate its business and not pay 
Base Rent but shall be subject to all other 
terms and conditions set forth in the Lease.   

Commencing February 1, 2026 to 
November 30, 2026, Monthly Base Rent shall 
be Nineteen Thousand and Five Hundred 
Dollars ($19,500.00) per month or $0.50 per 
square foot per month.   

December 1, 2026 to November 30, 2027, 
Monthly Base Rent shall be Twenty Thousand 
and Five Hundred Dollars ($20,500.00) per 
month or $0.53 per square foot per month. 

December 1, 2027 to November 30, 2028, 
Monthly Base Rent shall be Twenty-Two 
Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars 
($22,500.00) per month or $0.58 per square 
foot per month  

Additional Charges 
(Section 4.3): 

Commencing February 1, 2026, Tenant shall 
pay Additional Charges in the amount of One 
Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,500.00) per month to cover tenant’s utility 
related expenses. Tenant acknowledges that 
it will not have access or use of the sewer 
servicing Hangar 2.   

Rent Adjustment Date(s) (Section 4.2): Not applicable 

Rent Increase Percentage (Section 4.2):

[...]

Not applicable 

Use (Section 6.1): General operations of a sports facility for 
Padel and Pickleball, including food, beverage 
and equipment sales, host tournaments, and 
offer lessons only and for no other purpose. 

Security Deposit (Section 18.3): Forty-Four Thousand Dollars ($44,000.00) 

Notice Address of Landlord (Section 20.1): Treasure Island Development Authority 

Treasure Island Project Office 
39 Treasure Island Road 
Building 1, 2nd Floor 
Treasure Island 
San Francisco, CA 94130 

Attn: Robert P. Beck 
     Treasure Island Director

[...]

(k) Landlord may conduct random audits of Tenant to ascertain its compliance 
with HCAO. Tenant will cooperate with Landlord when it conducts the audits. 

(l) If Tenant is exempt from the HCAO when this Lease is executed because its 
amount is less than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), but Tenant later enters into an 
agreement or agreements that cause Tenant's aggregate amount of all agreements with Landlord 
to reach Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), then all the agreements will be thereafter 
subject to the HCAO. This obligation arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes the 
cumulative amount of agreements between Tenant and the Contracting Department to be equal to 
or greater than Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) in the fiscal year.  

21.18 Notification of Prohibition on Contributions 

By executing this Lease, Tenant acknowledges its obligations under section 1.126 of the 
City’s Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who leases, or